# FORT COLLINS HIGH SCHOOL SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL-BASED STUDENT FEES

# Adopted by the Board of Education May 24, 2022

District-Wide Fees and Charges can be found on the **Board-Adopted Schedule of District-Wide Student Fees and Other Select Charges** 

Certain fees/charges may be waived for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals under the federal income poverty guidelines in accordance with the Waiver Code column of the schedule. The District's Permission to Share Information for Fee/Charge Waiver and Programs to Receive Goods and Services form must be completed.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Curricular	Programs:			
1	Course 1211: 2D Design Supplies	\$25.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies including, but not limited to, a sketchbook, pencils, erasers, glue, markers, and colored pencils.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own supplies and will instead have access to classroom supplies during school hours that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1212: 3D Design Supplies	\$25.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies including, but not limited to, wire, metal, plaster, cardboard, and wood.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own supplies and will instead have access to classroom supplies during school hours that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1484: AP Studio Art Supplies	\$40.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies to develop film in the darkroom including, but not limited to, paper and chemicals.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2223: Architecture	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for class projects including, but not limited to, wood, sandpaper, metal and finishing materials.	Students who do not pay will not receive new supplies and instead will use recycled or scrap materials.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 4440/4441/7631CEFRCC: Catering 1 and Catering 2 Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing groceries for the cooking labs required for the courses.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2790/2800/2802: Select Concert Band Symphonic Band/Concert Band/Intermediate Band (Percussion Only)	\$25.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own drum heads, mallets, and other small percussion items that wear out through regular use.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own items and will be provided with the items to use in the classroom that must be returned at the end of class.
1	Course: 2558/2559/2563/2713/ 2790/2800/2802/2860/ 2864/2867/ 2720S1CEFR-0001/ 2720S1CEFR-0002/ 2877S1CEFR-0001/ 2877S1CEFR-0002	\$17.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new tux shirt to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own tux shirt and will instead be provided with a recycled tux shirt for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course: 2558/2559/2563/2713/ 2790/2800/2802/2860/ 2864/2867/2720S1CEFR- 0001/2720S1CEFR- 0002/2877S1CEFR- 0001/2877S1CEFR-0002	\$28.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new tux pants to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own tux pants and will instead be provided with a recycled tux pants for performances, which must be returned after performances.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course: 2558/2713/2790/2860/ 2720S1CEFR-0001/ 2720S1CEFR-0002/ 2877S1CEFR-0001/ 2877S1CEFR-0002	\$60.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new tux jacket to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own tux jacket and will instead be provided with a recycled tux jacket for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course: 2558/2713/2790/ 2860/2720S1CEFR-0001/ 2720S1CEFR-0002/ 2877S1CEFR-0001/ 2877S1CEFR-0002	\$5.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new bow tie to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own bow tie and will instead be provided with a recycled bow tie for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course: 2558/2713/2790/2860/ 2720S1CEFR-0001/ 2720S1CEFR-0002/ 2877S1CEFR-0001/ 2877S1CEFR-0002	\$90.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new dress (Riviera) to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own dress and will instead be provided with a recycled dress for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course: 2559/2563/2800/2802/ 2864/2867	\$30.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new vest to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own vest and will instead be provided with a recycled vest for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course: 2559/2563/2800/2802/ 2864/2867	\$65.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own new dress (Alixandra) to wear to required performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own dress and will instead be provided with a recycled dress for performances, which must be returned after performances.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 1530B/1605A: Digital Media A /Advanced Digital Media B Supplies	\$20.00	To cover the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, paper, toner, glass, and containers.	Students who do not pay will not be able to print their completed projects.
1	Course 1240/1241: Drawing/Advanced Drawing Supplies	\$25.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies including, but not limited to, a sketchbook, colored pencils, drawing pencils, erasers, charcoal, and markers.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or pay will not receive or own their own supplies and will instead have access to classroom supplies during school hours that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 4390/4391: Fashion Design/Merchandising 2 Supplies	\$15.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own lab supplies for sewing projects and design boards including, but not limited to, patterns, fabric, and thread.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies and will instead be provided with scrap materials to complete their projects.
1	Course 3028 Culinary Nutrition Supplies	\$5.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own additional groceries for food tasting labs and mini units on cost analysis.	Students who do not pay will not receive the additional groceries and will instead complete the labs with the basic supplies.
1	Course 4340/4341: Interior Design 1 – Residential/Interior Design 2 – Commercial Supplies	\$15.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own lab supplies for the end of year floorplan assignment including, but not limited to, fabric, foam, and cardboard.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies and will instead be provided with scrap materials to complete their projects and will not be able to display them.
1	Course 1270/1271: Jewelry (Metalsmithing)/ Advanced Jewelry (Metalsmithing) Supplies	\$30.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies for projects they will take home including, but not limited to, a sketchbook, metals, chemicals, gasses, and precious stones.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or cannot take the course.
1	Course 2860, 2720, 2867, 2865: Instrument Rental	\$75.00	To cover the cost of a year-long instrument rental. The charge is based on the cost of replacing the strings for instruments.	Students who do not provide their own instrument or select to rent an instrument will be required to enroll in a different class.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2810/2820: Pep Band Uniform	\$60.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own shirt and jacket for marching band performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own attire and will instead be provided with a recycled shirt for performances, which must be returned after performances.
1	Course 1320/1322: Pottery/Advanced Pottery Supplies	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, clay and glazes.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1300/1310: Photography/Creative Photography Supplies	\$40.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, film, photo paper, tissue, negative carriers, matboard, paper and ink.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1330: Sculpture Supplies	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, wire, metal, plaster, cardboard, and wood.	Students may provide their own supplies. Students who do not provide their own supplies or pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 3030: Sports Medicine Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing supplies used by all students for practical exercises, including but not limited to tape, pre-wrap, and other supplies.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies and will instead observe other students perform the exercises.
1	Course 2279: Principles of Engineering Technology Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, wood, sandpaper, metal, finishing materials, welding wire and sticks.	Students who do not pay will not receive new supplies and instead will use recycled pieces from previous years or scrap materials.
1	Course 2205/2206: Robotics and Automated Systems A & B Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing kit replacement parts used in projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2283/2284/2287: Metal and Machine Fabrication A, B, IIA Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, metal grinding disks, bandsaw blades, MIG wire, and welding sticks.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2282/2233/2237:Woodw orking Technology A, B, IIA Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, sand paper, saw blades, wood filer, stain, and polyurethane.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2130: Unmanned Aerial Systems Supplies	\$ 100.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, drone build.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2288: Geometry in Construction Supplies	\$25.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, sand paper, saw blades, wood filer, stain, and polyurethane.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2221: Engineering Drafting 2: 3D Modeling Supplies	\$25.00	To cover the cost of purchasing 3D printer filament used for student projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2282W: Engineering Systems – Woods (Women)	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, sand paper, saw blades, wood filer, stain, and polyurethane.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
2	Course 3600: Adventure Education Enrichment Activities	\$125.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of course activities including but not limited to fly fishing, scuba, archery, and rock climbing.	Students who do not pay will not participate in activities that are covered by the fee and will instead participate in comparable alternative activities, including but not limited to, watching videos, and completing worksheets and research projects in order to learn about the fundamentals.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
N/A	Course 2730/2790/2800/2802/2 830/2860/2865/2867/ 2870: Chamber Festival Enrichment Activities	\$20.00	Participation charge to cover the cost of the judge for the optional Chamber Festival.	Students who do not pay will still be allowed to participate.
N/A	Course 1280: Painting	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course, including but not limited to tape, pallets, paint, canvas, and encaustic supplies.	All students will receive/use the supplies regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course: 2283W Women in Metals	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects including but not limited to metal grinding disks, bandsaw blades, MIG wire, and welding sticks.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2210 CEFRCC Mechanical Design I	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 221S1 CEFR Solidworks	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2221S2 CEFR Advanced Solidworks	\$35.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
Extracurri	cular Programs:			
Х	DECA Dues	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national DECA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	Esports	\$64.00	To cover the cost of participation on the Esports team.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	FBLA Dues	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national FBLA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	FCCLA Dues	\$30.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national FCCLA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	Key Club Dues	\$20.00	To cover the cost of individual student dues, set by Key Club International and to cover the cost of miscellaneous club supplies and provide funds for community outreach projects.	Students who do not pay will not be official members of the club, receive membership recognition from Key Club International, will not be able to receive designations or apply for scholarships offered by Key Club International, and will not be able to participate in certain club activities.
5	Math National Honor Society Dues	\$10.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	National Art Honor Society Dues	\$20.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	National Honor Society	\$25.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge <sup>A</sup>	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived <sup>B</sup>	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Х	National Business Honor Society	\$20.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	National Tech Honor Society	\$35.00	To cover the cost of the national membership and cost of the certificate.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	Science National Honor Society	\$15.00	To cover the cost of the national membership, induction ceremony, t-shirt and stoles.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
N/A	Science Olympiad	\$35.00	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to entry fees, student manuals, building supplies, reference materials and t-shirt.	Students who do not pay will still be allowed to participate.
Х	Student Council Dues	\$40.00	To cover the cost of class t-shirt, snacks and food during event setup, retreats, and end of year banquet.	Students who do not pay will still be allowed to participate.
5	Tri-M (National Music Honor Society)	\$15.00	To cover the cost of national chapter registration fee, t-shirt and graduation materials.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	Mock Trial	\$40.00	To cover the cost of club meeting meals and supplies, copies, and end of year recognition.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	Link Leader Dues	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of club supplies, t-shirts, and 9 <sup>th</sup> grade transition needs.	Students who do not pay or have a waiver will not be allowed to participate.
5	Knowledge Bowl	\$10.00	To cover the cost of t-shirts and entry fees into competitions for the year.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	Peer Counseling	\$65.00	To cover the cost of the retreat and a t-shirt.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	Skills USA	\$30.00	To cover the cost of the membership dues and materials for the club.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver